Deferred income tax and social contribution on adjustments (2,816) (1,926)

Net effect of full application of Law No. 11,638/07 5,466 3,737

Loss after changes introduced by Law No. 11,638/07
   applicable to the Company (211,301) (70,361)

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

23

The initial measurement is subject to changes due to new accounting pronouncements on these matters as well as
future regulations to be issued by the regulatory agencies.

14

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K

24

Table of Contents

2. Basis of Preparation and Presentation of the Financial Statements (Continued)

Law No. 11,638/07 (Continued)

Besides the adjustments with effects on net income and shareholders' equity, the Company identified reclassifications
between permanent asset items arising from the creation of an Intangible subgroup in its accounts to record the rights
based on intangibles, which include goodwill and certain items previously classified in property, and equipment. The
reclassifications will be recorded in the financial statements for the year and are summarized below:

Balances on 06.30.2008

Before After
Account reclassifications Values reclassifications

Investments (a) 981,227 (980,223) 1,004
Property and equipment (b) 1,553,651 (24,184) 1,529,467
Deferred assets (c) 30,391 (19,780) 10,611
Intangible assets - 1,024,187 1,024,187

2,565,269 - 2,565,269

Balances on 03.31.2008

Before After
Account reclassifications Values reclassifications

Investments (a) 981,501 (980,223) 1,278
Property and equipment (b) 1,467,164 (17,749) 1,449,415
Deferred assets (c) 26,120 (15,673) 10,447
Intangible assets - 1,013,645 1,013,645

2,474,785 - 2,474,785

(a) Reclassification of goodwill arising from VRG acquisition currently classified as investment to intangible assets;
(b) Reclassification of software use rights currently recorded in property and equipment to intangible assets;
(c) Reclassification of expenses with projects and systems development and implementation from deferred assets to
intangible assets.

Certain reclassifications and write-off of deferred assets will also be made based on detailed analysis of items
classified in this subgroup

The Company was already presenting quarterly statements of its cash flows and statement of added value in its annual